
 

 
 
This year’s 3L-4R play is The Legend of Sleepy Hollow!  
America’s first great ghost story, Washington Irving’s The 
Legend of Sleepy Hollow follows the quirky and 
superstitious antics of schoolmaster Ichabod Crane, who is 
haunted by the dreaded Headless Horseman. This 
imaginative adaptation stays true to the world that Irving 
created, adding just a bit of comedy to this classic 
American gothic tale. 

 
All scholars interested in participating in the play should 
attend an informational meeting on Thursday, September 11 after school from 
3:45-4:15pm in Room 1324.  During the meeting, we will discuss various participation 
options, including acting roles large and small, stage crew, and set design.  Scholars are 
not required to have an acting role to be involved in other aspects of the play. 
 
Drama Schedule Overview: 
Thursday, September 11: Informational meeting 
Monday, September 15: Auditions, 3:45-5:45pm in the Lyceum 
Thursday, September 18: First day of rehearsals 
Monday-Friday, December 8-12: Tech Week: Practice every day 3:45-5:45pm. 
Friday, December 12, 6:00pm: Performance 
Saturday, December 13, 2:30pm and 6:00pm: Performance 
 
 
-OVER- 
 
 
 
 

Who: 3L-4R Scholars 
Where: Lyceum 
When: Thursdays & Fridays, 3:45-5:45pm 
Dates: September 18 – December 13 
Performances: December 12 – December 13 
Director: Magistra Rossi & Ms. Hughes 
Fee: $195, payable to Parnassus 
Deadline: Monday, September 15 

3L-4R  
Drama Club 

Fall 2025 



This cast can accommodate up to 30 roles, which will be allotted on a first-come first-
served basis.  Everyone who auditions will receive a role, but students need to be 
registered for this activity before they will be cast in the show.  Auditions will be held 
on Monday, September 15.  If you are unable to attend auditions, please contact 
Magistra Rossi by Wednesday, September 10, and we will do our best to make alternative 
arrangements. Roles will be assigned by the first rehearsal on Thursday, 
September 18. Cast members may not need to attend every rehearsal. A schedule will 
be sent home with details about what characters will need to attend each practice as the 
season progresses.  
 
All rehearsal dates are listed on the enclosed pages. Please mark your calendars now!!    
 
Please note the week leading up to performances is tech week. This week there 
will be full dress rehearsals every day. Scholars should be prepared to attend every day in 
full costume. 
 
Attendance: Being a part of a theater production is a substantial time commitment.  
Students who audition for this show need to be dedicated to attending all rehearsals 
unless pre-arranged with the directors.  In fairness to all cast members, students who 
have more than 2 unexcused absences may be recast or cut from the show at the directors’ 
discretion.  

                                                                                                                                                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Questions:  
Magistra Rossi: rossi@parnassusprep.com 

Ms. Baddin: baddin@parnassusprep.com (763)-496-1416 ext. 290 
 

REGISTER 
All Parnassus activity registrations must be completed online at: 
https://students.arbitersports.com/organizations/parnassus-preparatory-school  by a 
parent/guardian.  Registration is not complete until the online registration form and 
payment have been submitted.  Please note, activity registration has moved to a new 
website.  All parents/guardians will need to create an account when registering for the 
first time in the new system.  
 

LATE PICK UP 
Please note that Animus/Accendo, the after-school care program is not included with 
this activity. Therefore, scholars must be picked up promptly at 5:45PM. Scholars 
that are picked up late and placed in the after-care program will be charged a late fee. If 
you know you will need after care, please email animus@parnassusprep.com.  
 
 

https://students.arbitersports.com/organizations/parnassus-preparatory-school
mailto:animus@parnassusprep.com


Rehearsal Schedule 
Please save this sheet for your reference! 

Rehearsal Date Notes 
Monday, September 15 

 
Auditions 

Thursday, September 18 
 

 

Friday, September 19 
 

 

Thursday, September 25 

 

 

Friday, September 26 

 

 

Thursday, October 2 
 

No rehearsal due to Parent/Teacher conferences 

Friday, October 3 
 

No rehearsal due to Parent/Teacher conferences 

Thursday, October 9  
 

 

Friday, October 10 
 

 

Thursday, October 16 
 

No rehearsal due to Fall Break 

Friday, October 17 
 

No rehearsal due to Fall Break 

Thursday, October 23 
 

 

Friday, October 24  
 

 

Thursday, October 30 
 

 

Friday, October 31 
 

 

Thursday, November 6 
 

 

Friday, November 7 
 

 

Thursday, November 13 
 

 

Friday, November 14 
 

 

Thursday, November 20 
 

 

Friday, November 21 
 

 

Thursday, November 27 
 

No rehearsal due to Thanksgiving Break 

Friday, November 28 
 

No rehearsal due to Thanksgiving Break 

Thursday, December 4  
 

 

Friday, December 5 
 

 



Monday, December 8  
 

Tech Week 

Tuesday, December 9 
 

Tech Week 

Wednesday, December 10  
 

Tech Week 

Thursday, December 11 
 

Tech Week 

Friday, December 12 

6:30PM PERFORMANCE 
6:00pm Performance  
(Students should remain at school until after the 
performance). 

Saturday, December 14th 

2:30PM PERFORMANCE 
2:30pm and 6:00pm Performances 
(Students should plan to arrive at school by 
1:30pm and remain at school until clean up after 
the second performance is completed). 

 
 

 


